
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon 

Councillor Jem Duducu 

Councillor Duncan Flynn 

Councillor Raymond Graham 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor Manjit Khatra 

Councillor John Oswell 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 
2017 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Monday, 27 November 2017 

 Contact: Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250 693 
Email: ltaylor3@democratic.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at t
[...]
 their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 10 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 60 Long Lane, 
Ickenham  
 
70282/APP/2017/3656 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Two-storey detached building with 
habitable roof space to create 
eight two-bedroom flats with 
associated amenity space, parking 
and installation of vehicular 
crossover, involving demolition of 
existing dwelling house. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

11 - 28 
 

46 - 54 

7 103 Shenley Avenue, 
Ruislip  
 
20004/APP/2017/2989 
 
 

Manor 
 

Two two-storey, four-bed, semi-
detached dwellings with 
associated parking and amenity 
space and installation of two 
vehicular crossovers to front, 
involving demolition of existing 
bungalow. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

29 - 44 
 

55 - 62 

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee   55 - 62 

 



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH Planning Committee 
 
15 November 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5  
Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Duncan Flynn, 
Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, John Oswell and Jazz Dhillon 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Roisin Hogan (Legal Advisor) 
Edward Oteng (Strategic and Major Applications Manager) 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) 
Peter Loveday (Highway Development Engineer) 
Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer) 

  

103. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies received from Cllr Jem Duducu with Cllr David Yarrow substituting, and Cllr 
Manjit Khatra with Cllr Duncan substituting.  
 

104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Cllr Yarrow declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 16.  
 

105. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 The minutes from 25 October 2017 were confirmed as an accurate record.  
 

106. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

107. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that Agenda Items 1 -13 were marked as Part I and would be 
considered in public. Agenda Items 14 -16 were marked as Part II and so would be 
considered in private. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

108. ALDIS HALL & WETHERBY HOUSE GREEN LANE, NORTHWOOD - 
68153/APP/2017/3233  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. This was a 
re-submission following a previous and similar application which was refused at 
Committee on highways and safety grounds.  
 
Planning permission was sought for the change of use of Aldis Hall (from residential to 
pre-school nursery) with associated parking and landscaping. Planning permission was 
also sought for the change of use of Wetherby House (from pre-school nursery to 
residential).  
 
Officers highlighted the addendum and made a recommendation for approval.  
 
A petitioner addressed the Committee and objected to the application on the following 
grounds: 
 

• The resubmitted application was almost the same as the application originally 
submitted, which was refused.  

• The main reason for refusal was the impact of traffic congestion. 

• There was no evidence to support the statement that the majority of parents would 
arrive by foot or public transport.  

• There were only two access points available for the total site and this would result in 
the nursery having a narrow access point.  

• The latest site plans showed that access to the recently reduced three parking 
spaces, right by the entrance, were inhibited by two TPO trees.  

• To include another three spaces at the rear of the building was misleading as 
parents were unlikely to use these spaces.  

• The 12 spaces indicated by the agent/applicant contradicted the figures indicated 
on the plan dated 20 October 2017 which only showed 11 places.  

• There was no parking outside the site or across the site. 

• The availability of car parking depended on the time of the day as during peak 
hours more spaces would be needed.  

• There were five schools within 400 yards of the site and the total number of pupils 
exceede
[...]
on for approval.  
 
A petitioner spoke in objection of the proposed development and made the following 
points:  
 

• This was a revised plans application that included the removal of the balcony and 
glazing.  

• The plans still showed the overdevelopment of a four bedroom house to an eight 
bedroom house.  

• The plans were virtually identical to the previous application.  

• In the current application, the ground floor print had been reduced by nine square 
metres, and there was no effort to scale back the double storey element.  

• The two storey side extension remained the same. The proposal was incongruous, 
over dominant and detrimental to the street scene.  

• The gap between 7 and 9 Hedgeside road was disputable and they were very close 
together.  

• The proposed development was like a bulk on the side of a house.  

• The petitioner asked the Committee to note the conversion of the garage which may 
be converted to a habitable space.  

• The petitioner asked the Committee to consider the grounds for refusal from the 
previous application and consider whether this application had done enough to 
address the concerns.  

• The application ought to be refused on the grounds that size, scale, bulk and depth 
was detrimental to the road.  

 
The applicant's agent addressed the meeting and made the following points:  
 

• Since the Committee meeting on 3 October 2017, the agent had clarified any 
unclear details.  

• The proposal right side alteration to the extension retained the existing 900 mm as 
measured.  

• The proposed rear extension had been set back to conform with planning 
requirements.  

• The applicant/agent had taken on board Members' objections and the balcony to 
the rear had been removed  

• The porch was now open sided.  

• There were only six bedrooms, five on the first floor and one at ground floor to 
assist applicant.  

• Minor changes had been made to the front access in the building.  

• There were parking spaces for three cars.  

• The rear garden was quite large and the extension being proposed would retain 90 
percent of garden area.  

 
Members considered the site to be an overdevelopment in terms of size and bulk. The 
main key revisions were the removal of the balcony and windows and opening of 
porch.   
 
The Head of Planning clarified the changes that have been made to the application and 
drew the Committee's attention to relevant parts of the reports.  The impact had been 
considered acceptable. The revised application was now fully compliant with policy and 

Page 5



  

within street scene.  
 
Although the proposed developments were big, Members accepted that the application 
was in policy and there was no reason to refuse it.  
 
Members suggested for conditions to be included in relation to glazing and garage not 
being converted into a habitable space.  
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, six in 
favour and two abstained.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer's recommendation, 
subject to the additional conditions.  
 

110. 51 WIELAND ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 17990/APP/2017/3191  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. The 
application sought planning permission for a three storey, 7 bed detached dwelling 
house with habitable basement and roof space, involving the demolition of the existing 
dwelling house.  
 
Officers highlighted the addendum and made a recommendation for refusal. 
 
A petitioner spoke in objection of the proposed development and made the following 
points:  
 

• The Gateshill Farm estate consisted of a modest four - five bedroom detached 
houses in spacious surroundings.  

• The proposals were large and block like.  

• The petitioner agreed with the officers' design and appearance grounds for refusal 
as there was nothing similar to this development on the estate.  

• The petitioner requested additional reasons to be inc
[...]
at the agent had clarified that it was not their 
intention to do development on areas outside their land.  
 
Members agreed that the refusal reasons ought to be redrafted and agreed with the 
Chairman and Labour Lead. The refusal reasons should take into account crown roofs 
and the inspector's refusal commentary. Members also agreed that the landscaping 
and car parking provisions proposed should be checked to confirm that they were in 
policy. The scale, bulk and crown roof would be incorporated into the refusal reasons to 
reflect the comments by the Members and petitioner.  
  
The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, six in 
favour and two abstained.  
 

Page 7



  

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee: 
1) refuse the application as per officer's recommendation and; 
2) delegate authority to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman 
and Labour Lead, to draft and agree the refusal reasons.  
 

111. 18 CHURCH ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 6532/APP/2017/1814  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Officers introduced and provided an overview of the application. The application sought 
planning permission for a single story side/rear/front extension and conversion of 
garage to habitable use.  
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused as per officer's recommendations. 
 

112. 54 THE BROADWAY JOEL STREET, NORTHWOOD - 72958/APP/2017/2134  
(Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Officers introduced and provided an overview of the application. The application sought 
planning permission for the change of use from shop to nail bar.  
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved as per officer's recommendations. 
 

113. 5 & 7 KINGSEND, RUISLIP - 45467/APP/2016/3680  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Officers introduced and provided an overview of the application. The application sought 
planning permission for a two storey, 3 bed semi detached houses with associated 
parking and amenity space involving the demolition of No 7 Kingsend.  
 
Officers highlighted the addendum and made a recommendation for approval.  
 
Members noted that it was good application and commented that it was good to see 
houses being built.  
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved as per officer's recommendations, 
subject to the amendments and additional SUD condition. 
 

114. 2 RESERVOIR ROAD, RUISLIP - 7112/APP/2017/2725  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 Officers introduced and provided an overview of the application. The application sought 
planning permission for the change of use to a car wash, valeting and car sales.  
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 

Page 8



  

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved as per officer's recommendations. 
 

115. S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

 Members noted agenda item 13.  
 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

116. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 

agreed.  
 

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  

 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
in
[...]
isclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.05 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 
 

Page 10



North Planning Committee - 5th December 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

60 LONG LANE ICKENHAM MIDDLESEX 

Two storey detached building with habitable roof space to create 8 x 2-bed
flats with associated amenity space, parking and installation of vehicular
crossover, involving demolition of existing dwelling house.

09/10/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 70282/APP/2017/3656

Drawing Nos: Design & Access Statement
Arboricultural Impact Assessement 1
Arboricultural Impact Assessment 2
Location Plan
17/3124/3
17/3124/2
17/3124/4
17/3124/6
17/3124/5
17/3124/1A

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The property is located within the 'Developed Area' as identified in the Hillingdon Local
Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012). This proposal considers the
demolition of the existing dwelling and erection of a two storey building, with habitable
roofspace providing 8 x 2 bed flats. 
The existing dwellinghouse is considered to make a positive contribution to the character
and appearance of the Conservation Area, no heritage assessment has been submitted to
justify demolition of the property. The current house is a good example of the type of early
20th century ' Metroland' development, o
[...]
ins the existing
building line within the street scene and has an existing carriage driveway with two access
points. The existing front boundary treatment comprises a brick wall, in keeping with the
character and appearance of the street scene. 

The area is characterised primarily by two detached storey houses on good sized plots of
land which are set back from the road frontage, although some redevelopment and infill
building works have taken place.

The site is located with the Ickenham Village Conservation Area and the developed area as
identified in the Hillingdon Local Plan Part 2 Saved Policies (November 2012). The site is
also covered by Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 5.

None.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

This application seeks permission for the demolition of the existing detached dwelling and
the erection of a two storey building, with habitable roofspace to create 8 x 2-bed self
contained flats. The proposal also includes a bin store, car and bicycle parking to the front
with the relocation of the vehicular crossover and private amenity space to the rear.

State in September 2007 agreeing that the policies were 'saved') still apply for
development control decisions.

In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in the National
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We
have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies from the 'Saved'
UDP 2007, Local Plan Part 1, Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs and
other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice service.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Comment on Relevant Planning History

Page 13



North Planning Committee - 5th December 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

4. Planning Policies and Standards

PT1.BE1

PT1.HE1

(2012) Built Environment

(2012) Heritage

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relev
[...]
ations to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of
opportunities and foster good relations between people who have different protected
characteristics. The protected characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment,
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.

The requirement to have due regard to the above goals means that members should
consider whether persons with particular protected characteristics would be affected by a
proposal when compared to persons who do not share that protected characteristic.
Where equalities issues arise, members should weigh up the equalities impact of the
proposals against the other material considerations relating to the planning application.
Equalities impacts are not necessarily decisive, but the objective of advancing equalities
must be taken into account in weighing up the merits of an application. The weight to be
given to any equalities issues is a matter for the decision maker to determine in all of the
circumstances.

Members should also consider whether a planning decision would affect human rights, in
particular the right to a fair hearing, the right to respect for private and family life, the
protection of property and the prohibition of discrimination. Any decision must be
proportionate and achieve a fair balance between private interests and the public interest.

Page 25



North Planning Committee - 5th December 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

10. CONCLUSION

The property is located within the 'Developed Area' as identified in the Hillingdon Local Plan:
Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012). This proposal considers the demolition of
the existing dwelling and erection of a two storey building, with habitable roofspace
providing 8 x 2 bed flats. 
The existing dwellinghouse is considered to make a positive contribution to the character
and appearance of the Conservation Area, no heri
[...]
vant 

exception to copyright.

60 Long Lane

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

70282/APP/2017/3656

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 5th December 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

103 SHENLEY AVENUE RUISLIP

2 x two storey, 4-bed, semi-detached dwellings with associated parking and
amenity space and installation of 2 x vehicular crossovers to front, involving
demolition of existing bungalow.

14/08/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 20004/APP/2017/2989

Drawing Nos: 1646-os-01
LC-0612-01
1646-ex-01
1646-pl-01 C
1646-pl-02
Design & Access Statement

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application has been referred to Committee as a result of receipt of a petition
opposing the development containing twenty four signatures.

The principle of development is considered to be acceptable.  It is considered that the
design of the dwellings is appropriate to the character of the area.   The development will
deliver a suitable level of amenity for future occupiers.   There will be no material loss of
amenity for occupiers of adjoining dwellings.  Notwithstanding local resident concerns
related to plan accuracy officers are satisfied that a 45 degree line is not breached in
relation to neighbouring properties.
No highways objections are raised and it is recommended that planning permission is
granted.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

RES3

RES4

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
[...]
e good to the satisfaction of the Council and at the applicant's expense. 

For further information and advice contact - Highways Maintenance Operations, Central
Depot - Block K, Harlington Road Depot, 128 Harlington Road, Hillingdon, Middlesex, UB3
3EU (Tel: 01895 277524).

Under the terms of the Planning Act 2008 (as amended) and Community Infrastructure
Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended), this development is liable to pay the London
Borough of Hillingdon Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the Mayor of London's
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). This will be calculated in accordance with the
London Borough of Hillingdon CIL Charging Schedule 2014 and the Mayor of London's CIL
Charging Schedule 2012. Before commencement of works the development parties must
notify the London Borough of Hillingdon of the commencement date for the construction
works (by submitting a Commencement Notice) and assume liability to pay CIL (by
submitting an Assumption of Liability Notice) to the Council at planning@hillingdon.gov.uk.
The Council will then issue a Demand Notice setting out the date and the amount of CIL
that is payable. Failure to submit a valid Assumption of Liability Notice and
Commencement Notice prior to commencement of the development may result in
surcharges being imposed. The above forms can be found on the planning portal at:
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil

Your attention is drawn to the fact that the planning permission does not override property
rights and any ancient rights of light that may exist. This permission does not empower
you to enter onto land not in your ownership without the specific consent of the owner. If
you require further information or advice, you should consult a solicitor.

Nuisance from demolition and construction works is subject to control under The Control
of Pollution Act 1974, the Clean Air Acts and other related legislation. In particular, you
should ensure that the following are com
[...]
 the installation of vehicular crossovers to the front.
Detached cycle and general storage is shown to the rear of the dwellings.

D. No bonfires that create dark smoke or nuisance to local residents.

You are advised to consult the Council's Environmental Protection Unit
(www.hillingdon.gov.uk/noise Tel. 01895 250155) or to seek prior approval under Section
61 of the Control of Pollution Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction
other than within the normal working hours set out in (A) above, and by means that would
minimise disturbance to adjoining premises.

20004/APP/2016/3968

20004/PRC/2017/54

103 Shenley Avenue Ruislip

103 Shenley Avenue Ruislip

2 x two storey, 4-bed, semi-detached dwellings with associated parking and amenity space and

installation of 2 x vehicular crossovers to front, involving demolition of existing bungalow.

Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 2 x two storey, 4-bed semi-detached dwellings

11-10-2017

30-05-2017

Decision:

Decision:

Withdrawn

OBJ

3. CONSIDERATIONS

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Comment on Relevant Planning History

Page 34



North Planning Committee - 5th December 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

demolition of existing bungalow. Recommended for refusal and considered at Committee.
Application reached a Committee report stage for the meeting in February 2017, but the
application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

Officer comment: The draft report (it must be treated as draft as it was never heard by
Planning Committee), did recommend refusal. At that time the highway engineer was not
satisfied that the parking layout was acceptable, revised plans have now shown a layout to
the satisfaction of the Council's highway engineer. The case officer had raised concerns
regarding impact on neighbours as well, this has been considered further on site using the
neighbours houses as reference points, hence the now positive officer recommendation. 

20004/PRC/2017/54 Demolition of 
[...]
 and daylight at the rear for both adjoining homes. 
(5) Inadequate parking/loading and turning.
(6) Adverse impact on highway safety.
(7) Loss of a bungalow suitable for older people.
(8) Inadequate and inaccurate landscaping.

Officer comments:- The issues raised are considered throughout the report.    It is noted that it
would not be possible to sustain a reason for refusal based on the loss of a bungalow, especially as
the streetscene is so mixed in character. The net result of this proposal would be to increase
housing supply which is a material planning consideration.

Some mention is made of a development at what was 81 Shenley Avenue; 64555/APP/2012/14 for
the erection of 2 x three bedroom semi-detached dwellings with associated amenity space, parking
and alterations to vehicular access, involving demolition of existing detached bungalow, was
approved and has been implemented.

MAIN PLANNING ISSUES7.

Page 36



North Planning Committee - 5th December 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.02

7.03

7.04

7.05

7.07

Density of the proposed development

Impact on archaeology/CAs/LBs or Areas of Special Character

Airport safeguarding

Impact on the green belt

Impact on the character & appearance of the area

There are, in principle, no objections to the principle of development of the site, subject to
all other material planning considerations being acceptable in accordance with the
Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012).

Policy 3.4 of the London Plan (2016) seeks to ensure that new development 'takes into
account local context and character, the design principles in Chapter 7 and that public
transport capacity development should optimise housing output for different types of
location within the relevant density range shown in Table 3.2. Development proposals that
compromise this policy should be resisted'.

The density matrix, however, is only of limited value when looking at small scale
development such as that proposed with this application. In such 
[...]
Avenue

Ruislip

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

20004/APP/2017/2989

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 60 Long Lane, Ickenham - 70282/APP/2017/3656
	7 103 Shenley Avenue, Ruislip - 20004/APP/2017/2989
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

5 December 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, Jem Duducu, Raymond Graham, 
Henry Higgins, Manjit Khatra, John Oswell and Brian Stead (Reserve) (In place of 
Duncan Flynn)

LBH Officers Present: 
Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), Edward Oteng (Major 
Applications Manager), James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Luke 
Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) and Alan Tilly (Transport and Aviation Manager)

119.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor John Morgan and Councillor Duncan Flynn, 
with Councillor Brian Stead substituting.

120.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

121.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 15 November 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record.

122.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

123.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

124.    60 LONG LANE, ICKENHAM - 70282/APP/2017/3656  (Agenda Item 6)

Two -storey detached building with habitable roof space to create eight two-bed 
flats with associated amenity space, parking and installation of vehicular 
crossover, involving demolition of existing dwelling house.



Officers introduced the proposed development, which sought the demolition of the 
existing dwelling and erection of a two-storey building, with habitable roofspace, 
providing eight two-bed flats.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, noting that the bulk and size of the 
proposal were too large, and it included features that were out of keeping with the 
street scene. The Committee heard that residents believed the application was an 
overdevelopment in a Conservation Area, and would exacerbate traffic, parking and 
road safety issues in the area, as well as increasing noise and air pollution. 

Members agreed that the application was out of keeping in the surrounding area, and 
noted that there were multiple reasons for refusal that were agreeable. The Committee 
moved, seconded, and unanimously agreed the officer's recommendation. 

RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

125.    103 SHENLEY AVENUE, RUISLIP - 20004/APP/2017/2989  (Agenda Item 7)

Two two-storey, four-bed, semi-detached dwellings with associated parking and 
amenity space and installation of two vehicular crossovers to front, involving 
demolition of existing bungalow.

Members introduced the application, which sought two two-storey, four-bedroom, semi-
detached dwellings, involving the demolition of the existing dwelling.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, stating that residents considered the 
application was an overdevelopment, intrusive and overbearing in the local area, and 
was out of keeping with the street scene. 

The Committee also heard that the application was very similar to a previous 
application on the site that was withdrawn after officer's recommended it for refusal.

Officers confirmed that the previous application had an unacceptable parking layout, 
which has been revised in the new application as is to the satisfaction of the Council's 
Highways Engineer. The Committee also heard that the 45 degree line was no longer 
breached and complies with guidelines. 

Members confirmed that they were sympathetic to residents who opposed the 
application, but noted that on merit, it was difficult to refuse the application. As such, 
the officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.28 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


